

No. 23-769

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYFT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MILLION SEIFU,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

February 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE CALIFORNIA COURTS REFUSE TO ENFORCE THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT	5
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE CALIFORNIA COURTS ARE OPENLY DEFYING THIS COURT’S <i>VIKING RIVER</i> DECISION	8
A. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Directly Conflicts With <i>Viking River</i>	8
B. The Supreme Court of California’s <i>Adolph</i> Decision Conflicts With <i>Viking River</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adolph v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 682 (Cal. 2023).....	4, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v.</i> <i>Cen. Off. Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7, 16
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior</i> <i>Ct. of L.A. Cnty.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	6
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825).....	2
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	11
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	3
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. Seifu</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2860 (2022).....	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	10
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940).....	17
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	6
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, California Labor Code § 2698 et seq.	3
